19592302

No.0529-03



HOW TO MAKE USE OF THIS PARTS LIST

1. Explanation of codes

1) "% " mark.......... means this part is changed from the previous parts book.

As to the details of the change,refer to "List for information ¢

2) 017 i refer to "Note” explanation at bottom of page.
2. Codes on the "Qty” column
- Each numeral indicates the number of parts required.

-"0.1” and "2.5” indicate the length (in meters) of the respective parts.

3. Parentheses mean that the corresponding part is a subpart that constrt

4. Dotted lines on the Figures indicate assembly parts.

N=Y 2 THEICEBLT
1. 7 X" WoRSihes

of change”.

cts an assembly part.

L) 1 GIEDOA—Y Ty JICHB L TSEEEShAPRETRLET.

EEARR” EEREEUA N 2#BRLTCEEY,
2)"01” overeerenns R-IFTO" FH” OFHRAESWL T EZ W,

2. HEMOBTIE. BEERL. 0.1, 25%F DR, K (BAIA—b) %

3. B0 () B EBREBELTWAFESTHD I L2BHLET.
4 41FAMR—Y D~ — — — — Bid, B THDIZ EEBRLET,

®LET,




CONTENTS

B /4
1. FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS ...\ uuute et e 1
SHER - s2eERfR
2. MAIN SHAFT & THREAD TAKE—UP LEVER COMPONENTS .........cooivvininineennna.. 3
L - KRR
3. ARM SHAFT COMPONENTS ... ..ottt e 5
SLERREER
4 NEEDLE BAR COMPONENTS . ... ..ottt e 6
SRR
5, PRESSURE BAR COMPONENTS . ...ttt e e e e e e 7
8 Z R
6. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS (1) + .+« v vt et ettt et et 9
BUBEK (L
7. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS (2) .+« v et v ettt e e 11
BUBRKR (2)
8. HOOK DRIVING SHAFT & HOOK COMPONENTS .. ...ttt 13
Tl - SHE
9. THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS (PLN=985) ... ...ootitiinttmnnieeeeeaiiianeeenns, 15
%FA¥HEGE (PLN-985)
10. THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS (PLN=986) .. ......uuuttennneee e eeeiieens 16
HFATFBZ/ (PLN-986)
11. KNEE LIFTER & OIL PAN COMPONENTS . .. ..\ttt ettt e 17
BEEV - W R
12. BELT COVER & BOBBIN WINDER COMPONENTS ...ttt 19
RN ANR— - RBER
13. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS (PLN=985) .......0ctvttiteemneeeieieiiieinannaeninnnns 20
L% (PLN-985)
14. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS (PLIN=986) ... ... .0vveeeeneeeeeeeeee e ieiieeeeeeennn. 21
SEEG (PLN—986)
15. TABLE COMPONENTS . . . ..o e e i 23
il E=RE TR
16. ACCESSORIES PARTS COMPONENTS .. ...ttt 24
B SRR
17. GAUGE PARTS COMPONENTS .. ... ltn et e et 25
-
18, TABLE OF GAUGE FOR PLN =086 .. .. ...\ttt e, 26
PLN-9 86 7¥—JBHg
19. LIST FOR INFORMATION OF CHANGE ..ottt 27
EEHHY A b
NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS . ...\ttt ettt et e 28
5&5|




1. FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS
SHER - Jh2EB06R




REF.NQ . _WOE __PARLNO. . ______. DESGRUPTLION . S T S ay_
1 B1150-241-H00  TOP COVER F/44 1
2 B1118-241-H00  SIDE PLATE Y 14 1
3 210-01508 SLIDE PLATE AN V44 2
4 01 210-01607 COVER A APV K b N 1
5 01 210-01706 COVER B ANV 78 4 - B 1
& 02 210-17009 COVER A T 7R A BN - (A) 1
7 02 210-17108 COVER B By o8 4 -(B) 1
& 01  210-23007 THROAT PLATE NI A 1
9 02 210-32107 THROAT PLATE 1/16” NL5(1/16”) 1

10 02 210-17207 COVER C NI 75 4 -(C) 2
11 210-24302 SIDE COVER ¥ Zb Y44 1
12 210-25655 FACE PLATE ASM AR I3 1
13 B3517-009-000  OIL FELT REAR 3-7° 7755 A 7IRb 2
14 $S-7090610-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 YIL7%y" 9/64-40 L=6 1
15 B1103-051-000 FACE PLATE PIN AR PAE Y 1
16 B1129-521-000 THREAD GUIDE, UPPER 1N 7vi1 (91) 1
17 B1140-051-000  TAKE-UP OIL SPLASHER Fue v ik -{4 1
18 B1156-115-000  RUBBER PLUG 9Ty 77 7Ry 74 2

19 B1147-555-000  PIN A7) F3-¥7 vy 1

20 229-12109 FEED REGULATOR PIN SPRING LVANEVAYA VIR 1

21 B1130-051-000  FRAME THREAD GUIDE, MIDDLE 1773 1

22 B1130-528-000  THREAD GUIDE, LOWER 1M7vH4 74 1

23 B1131-528-000  FELT ANV AMEYT 1

24 B1158-528-000  THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER FUE VAN - 1

25 01 BI131-512-000 L-SHAPED THREAD GUIDE Ly 4 Ahy 1

26 $5-2090840-SP  SCREW YIE 2

27 $5-2090520-SL  SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 V#5745 9/64-40 L=5 2

28 $5-2090710-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=7 YA¥7%7 9/64-40 L=7 1

29 $S-2090710-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=7 YI¥5%7" 9/64-40 L=17 1

30 $S-3090520-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L.=4.5 Y3y 9/64-40 L=4.5 1

31 S$S-4090610-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 a3y 9/64-40 L=9 16

32 SS-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 Y557 11/64-40 L=7 2

33 $S-7120910-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=9 ity 3/16-28 L=9 2

34 SS-7090610-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 YAL73Y" 9/64-40 L=6 1

35 §S-7150740-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 Yht7%Y" 15/64-28 L=7 2

36 B8217-241-H00  OIL RESERVOIR 77 7% ) 1

37 B8218-241-H00  OIL PAD 77° 3% %Y 7TAD 1

38 B3502-115-000  OIL WICK RETAINER IRy 1

39 €Q-2020000-00  OIL WICK ayy 0.34

40 SS-7080510-SP  SCREW 1/8-44 L= 4.5 YAEFRY" 1/8-44 L=4.5 2

41 $S-7111810-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=18 YAL7%7" 11/64-40 L=18 1

42 01 SS-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 YIL73y" 11/64-40 L=7 3

43 01 SS-4090610-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 A" 37" 9/64-40 L=9 8

NOTE (¥¥3d) 01....FOR PLN-985 PLN-985/
02....FOR PLN-986 PLN-986 4




2.MAIN SHAFT & THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COMPONENTS
s - KRR




REF.NO _ _NOTE __ _PARTNO. _________ DESCRIPTION _________1 LS R aty_ .
1 B1201-241-HA0O  MAIN SHAFT ASH vy 7 J3 1
2 B1203-241-H00  BUSHING, INTERMEDIATE 9IY* I FHASL 1
3 B1204-241-H00 BUSHING, REAR Yy 79InARN 1
4 B1211-141-H00 FEED ECCENTRIC CAM AN 7Y AVIY hA 1
5 B1227-141-H00-A HAND WHEEL WAEVAR X 1
6 B1209-241-H00  FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC CAM PAERYAS VIS 1
7 B1202-241-H00  MAIN SHAFT BUSHING, FRONT Y9y 7 SIS 1
8 B1212-012-000 OIL FELT JIRH 1
9 B1213-012-000 FELT RETAINER JIAh Az 1

10 B1203-051-000 OIL FELT Yy y NIARNL 7Thb 3
11 B1206-051-000  COUNTERWEIGHT EIEERY 1
12 B1210-051-G00  NEEDLE BAR CRANK PIN MF - I3y 1
13 TA-0500000-R0  PLUG ALY 1
14 B1211-226-000 ECCENTRIC RETAINER HOUSING TANRYY 1
15 CS-1271012-SH  THRUST COLLAR D=12.7 W=10 Z7Zh0y D=12.7 W=10 1
16 CQ-2520000-00 OIL WICK ayy 0.1
17 CQ-5050000-00 OIL WICK ayy 0.03
18 CG-2520000-00 OIL WICK %y 0.03
18 CQ-2520000-00 OIL WICK 3y 0.04

20 01 B1905-245-000 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER A 1

21 02 219-31000 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER VA4 1

22 B1306-051-000 TAKE-UP LEVER PIN FI Y 3¥IV ) 1

23 B1907-051-000  TAKE-UP LEVER THRUST PIN FI Y AHAN TS 1

24 €Q-2520000-00 OIL WICK vy 0.08

25 CQ-2520000-00 OIL WICK vy 0.03

26 SS-8150750-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=T7 Mz 15/64-28 L=T 1

27 SS-7681750-TP  SCREW 9/32-28 1=16.5 Yhes%y” 9/32-28 L=16.5 1

28 SS-7701010-SP SCREW 5/16-24 =10 Yht3%y° 5/16-24 L=10 1

29 SS-8150710-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 PARY" 15/64-28 L=T 4

30 S$S-8151550-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 A%y 15/64-28 L=15 1

31 SS-8151550-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 PA%Y" 15/64-28 L=15 1

32 SS-8151780-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=17.0 PARY" 15/64-28 L=17 1

33 SS-8660610-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 MARY 1/4-40 L=6 2

34 SS-8680540-SP  SCREW 9/32-28 L= 4.5 MY 9/32-28 L=4.5 1

35 SS-8680730-SP  SCREW 9/32-28 L=T7 MY 9/32-28 L=7 1

36 SS-8681650-TP  SCREW 9/32-28 L=16 MAXY" 9/32-28 L=16 1

NOTE (#32)

01....FOR PLN-985
02....FOR PLN-986

PLN-985F1
PLN-986 8



3. ARM SHAFT COMPONENTS
SLEhBIER

1 B1302-241-HO0  BUSHING, UPPER 75 299RaN 1
2 B1303-271-000  BUSHING, LOWER 553 I3 RARL 1
3 B1308-241-H00 GEAR CASE YIh ¥ ARy - R 1
4 210-02704 ARM SHAFT 55 1
5 210-02803 ARM SHAFT, LOWER BUSHING 853" IIBRAGR 1
6 B1305-012-000 GEAR 9T AN B A 1
7 B1309-115-000 GEAR CASE V2LV 2B 1
8 B1306-155-000 PINION YT BENST Y Y3- 1
9 B1307-155-000  MITRE GEAR LARGE YR WIS N X4 1
10 B1308-155-000 MITRE GEAR SMALL Y3 h¥nyt Ry y3- 1
11 €Q-2520000-00 OIL WICK vy 0.06
12 §§-9181520-CP  SCREW 9/32-20 L=15.0 oyhsE Ad 9/32-20 L=15 1
I3 CQ-2520000-00 OIL WICK vy 0.03
i4 CS-0791016-SH  THRUST HOLDER D=7.94 W=10 A7AN9F D=7.94 W=10 1
ib SS-7090920-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 8.5 Yht723" 9/64-40 L=8.5 2
16 $S-8110520-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 4.5 A% 11/64-40 L=4.5 2
17 $5-8151550-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 PA%XY" 15/64-28 L=15 3
I8 S5-8660610-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 PAXY" 1/4-40 L=6 1
19 S$5-8660810-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 7

-5

pAZY" 1/4-40 L=8



4. NEEDLE BAR COMPONENTS

SRR
26
29 .
T | /
18 2)
19
l 27
P
e
14 -
s— | |i& 6
1 24 4 —5
2 3/@%\ 23
\%/ 22
1 1/? g /
&
/\ 1 !
28 /‘ﬂ 0 Q\
: 11
REF.NO__NOTE __ PARTNO. . _ ____ ] DESCRIPTION ________._ [ SU. A Qty _
1 B1429-241-HAD NEEDLE BAR FRAME LOCK SHAFT AS NE -3-3V -3 ) )3 I
2 B1431-241-H00 ROCK SHAT REAR CRANK NNk -3-p - 1-7° 97" 1
3 B15%G6-051-000 TAKE-UP LEVER PIN Fvety ¥y 1
4 02 210-17405 NEEDLE STOPPER 1.6 1/16” MM R 1
5 01 B1401-246-000 NEEDLE BAR nE B 1
5 02 210-30903 NEEDLE BAR AF G 1
7 01 B1418-141-H0G NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE nNF -4 bhhr 1
8 2106-25705 NEEDLE BAR FRAME MNF 9 3oy a4 1
9 210-25804 DRIVING ROD AE 9 Akt ooy 1
10 210-03108 SAFETY COVER NF TV VN - 1
11 03 MDP-500B1600 NEEDLE DPX5 £16 ™ DPXS5 #16 2
12 B1408-051-000 NEEDLE BAR CRANK ROD AE - IFvinyn 1
13 B1411-051-000 NEEDLE BAR CONNECTION nNF -2 ¥ : 1
14 B1423-G51-000 NEEDLE BAR FRAME GUIDE I-§ -2 4 7vi4 1
15 B1425-051-000 NEEDLE BAR FRAME SLIDE BLOCK pF - 3-p - BT R 1
16 B1426-051-000 NEEDLE BAR FRAME SLIDE BLOCK S MFE-I-V -y Ty 1
17 B1424-158-000 HINGE SCREW ME -3-§ -32V95 X VR 1
18 CQ-2520000-00 0IL WICK ayy 0.08
19 WP-0480856-SP WASHER 4.8X8.4X0.8 b3% b X 4.8X8.4X0.8 1
20 RE-0700000-K0 E-RING 7 Eb ApAY 7 1
21 NS-6620310-SP NUT 3/16-32 uyp7ryh 3/16-32 1
22 01 SS-7080510-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L= 4.5 eIy 1/8-44 L=4.5 1
23 02  SS-6080360-SP SCREW 53 2
24 88-7090910-Sp SCREW 9/64-40 L= 8.5 I3y 9/64-40 L=8.5 1
25 8S-7151210-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 IALIXY 15/64-28 L=12 1
26 8S-8151150-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 FA%Y 15/64-28 L=10.5 1
27 SS-911101¢-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=9.5 oyhrE Ah 11/64-40 L=9.5 1
28 SS-8110516-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 MAXY 11/64-40 L=5 1
29 B1208-019-000 WASHER NF - rFvImIN ¥R 1
NOTE (#:3) 01....FOR PLN-985 PLN-985/H
02....FOR PLN-986 PLN-986
03....1 PIECE USE FOR PLK-985 PLN-985{3 1{E{E H
—_ 6 —




5. PRESSURE BAR COMPONENTS
2 R tR

b e

\ N
AN

\
\
\
\




DESCRIPTION

REF.NO_ _MOTE_ __PARTNO. _______ DESCRIPTION _________._ (S S S aty _
| 01 210-25952 PRESSER BAR ASM. THThe Y 43 1
2 21¢-03207 PRESSER BAR tmk' Vj (n
3 210-04205 PRESSER BASE o-3-34Ihe 2 4 e))
4 210-04304 STOPPER I-5-%xbh* 8" 4 Zhyn° - (n
5 210-05459 ROLLER PRESSER ASH. n-5-3¥x 73 (1)
[ 210-05400 ROLLER o-J- '§))
7 216-05509 ROLLER HOLDER o-5-%M4° - (1)
8 214-05608 ROLLER STOPPER I-J-p* A (n
g 210-05707 BALL SEAT NUT ¥ -1rivh (n

10 210-05808 BEARING BALL INDA VAR S (24)

11 210-05905 ROLLER STOPPER NUT I--1b AFyh (D

12 210-04403 BASE SPRING [ (1

13 210-20102 LOWER NEEDLE GUIDE SUPPORT AN Y FVH{ Yz (N

14 210-20201 GUIDE SUPPORT FLATE yan ) FyH{t¥I4i (D

15 $S-6080360-SP  SCREW 7Ry (2)

16 210-04601 SCREW u 3 ¥ 1F%° A2y (D

17 01 210-04502 SCREW F-AFT(I2)MAFY (1

18 SS-8150710-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 ]~><$/ 15/64-28 L=7 (n

19 2106-20607 SCREW YAN VTV MARY (1

20 92 210-30051 PRESSER BAR ASM. kv 73 1/16 (1)

21 210-03207 PRESSER BAR ﬂm' 7 (n

22 210-04205 PRESSER BASE S-t¥rh A4 (1)

23 210-04304 STOPPER u 3 FHIN A 4 Abyne - (1

24 210-05459 ROLLER PRESSER ASM. n-5-t4x 73 (1)

25 210-05400 ROLLER n-5- (1)

26 210-05509 ROLLER HOLDER n-5-k14° - (D

27 210-05608 ROLLER STOPPER g-5-1° A (1)

28 210-05707 BALL SEAT KUT 3 -0r b (1

29 210-05808 BEARING BALL IND VAN (24)

30 210-05905 ROLLER STOPPER NUT O-5-}" AFyh (1)

31 02 210-20008 WASHER o-5-508 - ¥ 1 % (1)

32 210-04403 BASE SPRING A ANF (1

33 210-20102 LOWER NEEDLE GUIDE SUPPORT AN Y TV (D

34 210-20201 GUIDE SUPPORT PLATE AN ) TYHIAYI4R (D

35 02 210-33008 NEEDLE GUIDE 1/16” NI7v{(1/16”) (1)

36 S$5-6080360-SP  SCREW (5258 (2)

37 210-04601 SCREW I-5-F4T 5% A%y (n

38 02 210-20706 SCREW O-5-k08° - bARY (1)

39 SS-8150710-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 MAZY” 15/64-28 L=T (1)

40 210-20607 SCREW JAN VYV PARY (1)

41 210-06408 ADJUST SCREW A TFIFavey3y” A 1

43 210-06507 ADJUST SCREW B r¥rFavtyzy B 1

43 210-26000 PRESSER LIFTER LEVER A7y Faa 4 1

44 210-06101 GUIDE SHAFT AHIFIVEINZB TV T 7 1

45 219-06002 ADJUST SPRING B THIFavtyn 3 B 1

46 B1510-141-HO00 PRESSER SPRING AFIFI-EIN % 1

47 B1513-141-H00  HAND LIFTER SHAFT THITE Y 1

48 B1512-141-HO0  HAND LIFTER r4Iyy 1

49 B1461-053-00A THREAD RELEASE GUIDE AP2AA 9744 1

50 B1461-053-00B  THREAD RELEASE GUIDE PIN APahA D545 vy 1

51 B1462-053-000 THREAD RELEASE SPRING AP {8 N % 1

52 B1510-155-000 PRESSER BAR LOWER BUSHING AHIE - YRARR 1

53 B1511-555-000  NUT THIFa-¥I3y b 1

54 NS-6110530-SP  NUT 11/64-40 oyArFIh 11/64-40 1

55 SD-0800481-SP  HINGE SCREW D=8 H=4.9 2 viy D=8 H=4.9 1

56 SS-7111310-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=12.8 TWS3y 11/64-40 L=12.8 1

57 SS-8110750-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 6.5 AR 11/64-40 1=6.5 1

NOTE (#32) 01....FOR PLN-985 PLN-985H
02....FOR PLN-986 PLN-986 4




11

6. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS (1)
R B (D)



REF.NQ _ _NOTE ~_ _PARTNO. _ _ ______._ DESCRIPTION_ _________/ L S A T R qty
1 210-09659 FEED ARM, FRONT ASH. v 39y V93 (RT) HY3 Y 1
2 210-09600 FEED ARM, FRONT Y avr 0095 (31) (n
3 B1705-155-000 FEED DRIVING SLIDE BLOCK ¥ I-F AN WY (1)
4 B1706-155-000 FEED DRIVING SLIDE BLOCK HINGE I kY hra vy (n
5 B1707-155-000  FEED DRIVING SLIDE BLOCK WASHE VAR B oA i ] (1)
6 21G-06606 FEED ROCKER SHAFT AMALEIVT 1
7 210-06705 FEED BAR VALK 1
8 210-06804 FEED BAR ARM VAL LS 1
g 216-08305 FEED BAR HINGE STUD VAL P 1

1¢ 210-26109 FEED ROCKER ARM AN FTIIF 1

11 B1604-141-H00 BUSHING, FRONT AATEIYYF LA 1

12 118-47308 BUSHING, REAR YPARY ¥ UYORAAN 1

13 B161i-155-000-A HINGE STUD FOR PITMAN A5 ) 1

14 RE-0500000-K0  E-RING EX 4MAY 5 1

15 CS-1111019-SH  THRUST COLLAR D=11,11 W=10 Z5ZMr D=11.11 W=10 1

16 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK 1y 13

17 SS-7121410-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=14 vALI2y* 3/16-28 L=14 1

18 §S-6111210-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=12 L3539 11/64-40 L=12 2

19 $S-5121210-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=12 t5%y° 3/16-28 L=12 2

20 SS~-7110720-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 eIy 11/64-40 L=7 1

21 SS-8151150-SP SCREW 15/64-28 1=10.5 MA%Y" 15/64-28 L=10.5 2

22 $S-8620610-TP SCREW 3/16-32 L=6 A%y 3/16-32 L=6 1

23 SS-8660530-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L= 4.5 %Y 1/4-40 L=4.5 2

24 210-06903 FEED LINK 179513 1

25 SD-0640851-SP  STEP-SCREW 2 viy 1

26 210-07109 SLIDE BLOCK I0F TN 1

27 SD-0640372-SH  HINGE SCREW VR 1

28 01 210-09006 FEED LINK SUPPORT 120734 4 1

29 02 210-20409 FEED LINK SUPPORT A7V5a4 4 1

30 01 210-09105 SUPPORT A7YF7a4 431 1

31 01 210-05204 COVER 17V57a74 I

32 219-09303 PRESSE PLATE 27053 A¥r44 1

33 01 210-24500 FEED DOG VA |

34 062 210-31109 FEED DOG 1/16” A79(1/16”) 1

35 NS-6620310-SN  NUT 3/16-32 nyhsI 3/16-32 I

36 1 NS-6660430-SP NUT 1/4-40 nyhrIvh 1/4-40 1

37 NS-6110350-SP  NUT 11/64-40 ayFrIvh 11/64-40 1

38 WS-0822010-KP  SPRING WASHER 8.2X15X2 M F P % 8.2X15X2 2

39 02 SS-7161640-SP  SCREW 1/4-24 L=16.0 IhLIRY” 1/4-24 L=16 2

40 §S-7702610-SP  SCREW A TALIRY 2

41 G1 SS-7702610-SP  SCREW A ey 2

42 $S-2110920-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 53y 11/64-40 L=8.5 2

43 $S8-7110510-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 eIy 11/64-40 L=5 1

44 01 SS-7110710-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 I3y 11/64-40 L=T 4

45 01 SS-7111120-SP  SCREW 11/64-4G L=10.5 /L33y 11/64-40 L=10.5 4

46 (1 SS-8660810-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 MAZYT 1/4-40 L=8 1

47 B1604-141-HO0 BUSHING, FRONT AALRIVIF RIAAN 1

48 B1651-141-H00 BUSHING, INTERMEDIATE AANRIVT D FHASR 1

49 229-04155 MAIN SHAFT THRUST COLLAR ASH. 99y 223 AMF (13) 1

50 229-04106 MAIN SHAFT THRUST COLLAR Y9y 1AIAN Y {n

51 S5-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 MAZY 1/4-40 L=6 2)

52 B1605-201-000 METAL WASHER ANk 1

53 B16G1-201-000-A FEED SHAFT ZANADVT ) 1

54 210-09709 FEED ARM, REAR I avy k7995 (yu) 1

55 RC-G150001-KP  RETAINING RING 13.8 Ch 4bA7 13.8 1

56 SS-8150710-SP  SCREW 15/64-48 L= MARS” 15/64-28 L=17 2

57 S§-6151920-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=19.0 t73y* 15/64-28 L=19 1

NOTE (i:32)

0l1....FOR PLN~985
02....FOR PLN-986

-10 -

PLK-985/
PLN-986 f§



7. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS (2)

*EDER (2)
42
Nl
i m
| 4 |
| %ﬁ | . .
| |
| | A.
| ! |
l |
\ ‘
| |
| |
| |
| _
I
I
L

-11 -




210-27057
210-27008
210-27107
S8-6121610-SP

DESCRIPTIONR

FEED ROD ASH.
FEED ROD

ROD COVER
SCREW 3/16-28 L=15.5

VA UL VAN 1)) S K
NAEVL V) AN

I avy xyiayh 704
32y 3/16-28 L=15.5

5 B1621-241-H00 REVERSE FEED CONTROL LEVER SHA A7VF3-wIvn -3y 1

6 B1619-241-H00  FEED CONNECTING LINK 753407 1

7 B1622-241-H00-A HINGE PIN A7IFITEIA AMAY 7 1

8 B1627-241-H00  CONTROL LEVER CRANK A7yFa-295 1

9 B1617-241-H00 HINGE SCREW, A TAIRVYT B R A 1
10 B1618-241-H00 HINGE SCREW, B 78980y A vy B 1
11 B1614-241-H00  PITMAN 23z 1
12 B1650-241-H00  FEED REGULATOR SUPPORTING BASE A7)F3-e0% M A A 1
13 210-26208 FEED REGULATOR A7) Faveh 4 1
14 210-26307 SPRING HOLDER Lyn IN 2hy 1
15 210-26406 CONNECTING ROD 7aNaLyyuy 1
16 210-26505 CHANGING ARM 7AYADYL AVRVYT 1
17 210-26604 CHANGING ARM SHAFT TARRMIN AAVYF T ) 1
18 2190-26703 BUSHING TARBLYN AVHVYF T IARR 2
19 210-26802 HINGE SCREW A AVFV9TT B VR A 1
20 210-26901 HINGE SCREW NYRVYF B YR B 1
21 B1646-241-H00  TENSION SPRING YN IN % 1
22 B1634-141-H00  STITCH LENGTH REGULATING SCREW A79Fa-v 3 1
23 B2115-271-000  NEEDLE THROW LINK A2V 1
24 B1623-555-000-A FEED REGULATOR DIAL AEY 14 1
25 B1624-586-000 REVERSE FEED CONTROL LEVER A7 - 1
26 TA-0290301-M0  RUBBER PLUG Aty D=2.9X3.2 L=3 1
27 RE-0800000-K0  E-SHAPED SNAP RING (BMM) Efr 4hA7 8 2
28 NS-6680320-SP  NUT 9/32-28 oyhsryh 9/32-28 1
29 NS-6680410-SP  NUT 9/32-28 oyhrIYh 9/32-28 1
30 SD-0640231-SP  HINGE SCREW D= 6.35 H= 2.3 2 v4y D=6.35 H=2.3 2
31 €Q-2520000-00 OIL WICK vy 0.05
32 SS-6121050-SP SCREW 3/16-28 = 9.5 t5%y° 3/16-28 L=9.5 1
33 SS-6121210-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=12 t7%y 3/16-28 L=12 1
34 SS8-6151220-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=11.5 k532" 15/64-28 L=11.5 1
35 SS-7151210-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 yheyxy” 15/64-28 L=12 4
36 SS-7151330-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=13.0 7%y 15/64-28 L=13 1
37 $8-7620750-SP  SCREW 3/16-32 L= 6.5 wht33y 3/16-32 L=6.5 2
38 SS-8151230-SP SCREF 15/64-28 L=12 MARY" 15/64-28 L=12 1
39 SS-8660810-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 AR 1/4-40 L=8 1
40 S§-8661040-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=10 MARY® 1/4-40 L=10 1
41 $S-8151150-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 MA%Y" 15/64-28 L=10.5 2
42 B1702-012-000  OIL FELT TIRN 1
43 NS-6680410-SP  NUT 9/32-28 uyh7Iyh 9/32-28 1
44 SD-1020962-SP  HINGE SCREW D=10.20 H= 9.6 2 vy D=10.2 H=9.6 1

-12 -



8. HOOK DRIVING SHAFT & HOOK COMPONENTS

Tl - ZRR




1 210-09907 DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING, FRONT VBT 7 vIAAN 1
2 210-10004 DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING, REAR IETT Y FHAAN 1
3 01 210-10103 HOOK SADDLE o4 2
4 01 210-10301 HOOK SHAFT ‘ Ny 2
5 01 210-10400 BUSHING, LOWER AP RE )] 2
6 01 210-10509 GUIDE Fhh N7V 2
7 01 210-10608 HINGE SCREW FHh XTI B vy 2
8 01 210-10707 GUIDE FORK Fih I7v I 7394 2
9 01 210-10806 HOOK SHAFT GEAR BT NI AR (IR ¥ 7) 2
10 01 210-10905 HOOK SHAFT GEAR AN 7 BN AN (A7) 2
11 210-11002 GEAR CASE IS 7 NIRRT 1
12 01 210-11101 THRUST COLLAR APV SV AN 2
13 01 210-11200 SCREW TN TV TAIANARY 4
14 210-27206 DRIVING SHAFT I8y 1
15 - 01 B9117-051-000 BOBBIN : ey 2
16 01 210-11309 FELT I 7Ihh 2
17 B1806-038-000 OIL FELT IR 7 9ynAAaR 7Ihh 3
18 B1804-201-000 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING, RE YRS 9InAAN 1
19 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK vy 0.07
20 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK Yy 0.03
21 CS5-0791016-SH  THRUST HOLDER D=7.94 W=10 A7AM9% D=T.94 W=10 1
22 02 WS-0822010-KP  SPRING WASHER §,2X15X2 M3 b % 8.2X15X2 4
23 01 C€S-0790721-TH  THRUST COLLAR DI=7.94 W=7 A7ZM0F D=T7.94 W=7 2
24 01 SS§-1092810-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 1,=25.4 ¥73y 2
25 02 S85-7702610-SP  SCREW A YLy 4
26 01 210-10251 ROTATING HOOK ASM. v 73 2
27 S8-7112420-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=24 LT3y 11/64-40 L=24 2
28 55-8110520-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 4.5 M3 11/64-40 L=4.5 2
29 01 SS-8111010-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=9.5 PRI 11/64-40 1=9.5 2
30 SS-8151150-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 PA%Y* 15/64-28 L=10.5 3
31 $8-8090410-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 3.5 PA%Y" 9/64-40 L=3.5 4
32 S5-8660530-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L= 4.5 M%¥ 1/4-40 L=4.5 4
33 03 SS-8660610-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 PA%XY" 1/4-40 L=6 8

NOTE (%E) 01....1 PIECE USE FOR PLN-985 PLN-985(3 148 ff

02....2 PIECES USE FOR PLN-985 PLN-985(3 28 fifi

03....4 PIECES USE FOR PLN-985 PLN-985{34 /8 {# A

- 14 -



9. THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS (PLN-985)
R#FATFHLE (PLN-985)

18
I _______________
| @&
| e
}
| @ 7
E W
l
| 8
|
I
|
!
}
e
é/‘l 9
REF.NO__NOTE___ PARTNO. DESCRIPTION _______. [ S A aty _
1 210-11663 THREAD TENSION ASM. {hFavy 73 1
2 210-11655 THREAD TENSION BRACKET AMFIVYR AN Y FYT Y (n
3 B3125-012-000  THREAD TENSION NUT ISESE 1N (1)
4 B3129-012-A00 TENSION SPRING {MFI-IN" % A (1)
5 B3123-051-000 TAKE-UP SPRING STUD ANMY AR (1)
6 B3126-051-000 TENSION DISC {hF3-7 45 (2)
7 B3127-051-000 TENSION RELEASE PIN, SHORT {hani vy (1)
8 B3128-051-000 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, A YL (1
9 B3132-051-000 TENSION DISC HOLDER 1M #3-3%3 ¥z (1
10 B3134-051-000 TENSION RELEASE LEVER AhaA 1% (1)
11 B3137-051-0A0 TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE DISC ASH. {RMIN % TYHE 5 43 (1)
12 SD-0470281-SP  HINGE SCREW D=4.7 H=2.8 A VY D=4.7 H=2.8 (2)
13 B3116-125-000 TENSION NUT 1M 3~ I (D
14 B3120-125-000 ROTATING STOPPER LDFI-I¥F WAFVH A (1
15 SS-4080610-SP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=6.4 A 37 1/8-44 L=6.4 (1)
16 210-27305 PRESSER BAR IPanA AF ¥ 1
17 B3138-512-000 TAKE-UP SPRING ADJUSTING PLATE IMNIN % TV F3-2IN Y 1
18 B3125-155-000 DISK SPRING 5 N % 1
19 $5-7090520-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4.5 IILIRY 9/64-40 L=4.5 1
20 SS-8111251-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=12.0 PAZY* 11/64-40 L=12 1
21 SD-0600271-SP HINGE SCREW D= 6  H= 2.7 2 Vv3Y D=6 H=2.7 1

- 15 -



10. THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS (PLN —986)
RFFER (PLN—-986)

3/4 ey
z |
AN |
> |
‘ I
1 .
{ 27
| @
l
|
|
l
I
t
l
i
|
~
~
~
~
~
\\
3 7\% ~
~
\\
3 3M
REF.NO_ _NOTE__ _PARTNO. ________DESCRIPTION_ _ ________b_ v X 4 ________ aty
1 210-20557 THREAD TENSION ASH. 1h#39Y 23 1
2 101-24055 TENSION POST ASM. 1MF2-38 114 I3 (1)
3 B3123-527-000 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING STUD AMIN R Y ) (1
4 B3128-051-000 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, A YL €))]
5 B3137-527-0A0 TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE ASM. AMNIN R TVHL 3 (2)
[ B3142-527-000 TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE PLATE M IN R TV AR M
7 B3139-527-000 COLLAR AMNIN R Y Ih5- N
8 B3128-527-000 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING B 1NN 3 B Q)]
9 B3138-527-000 ADJUSTING PLATE B 1NN R F3-2915 B (1)
10 * 225-17609 THREAD TENSION POST NI VAN (1)
11 B3T125-527-000 TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE PSS Zi (Y]
12 B3141-527-000 PRESSER COLLAR 1NN R TV AT (1)
13 B3125-012-000 THREAD TENSION NUT 1h3-3 b 1)
14 B3143-527-000 TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE STUD ARNIN R BN B AT ) n
15 B3127-051-000 TENSION RELEASE PIN, SHORT {haik by (1)
16 B3T27-527-000 PIN B Xy B Q9]
17 B3126-051-000 TENSION DISC 1hF3-Y $5 (4)
18 B3132-051-000 TENSION DISC HOLDER 1MF2-9%5 9z (2)
19 B3129-012-A00 TENSION SPRING 1hF3-I0 3 A (2)
20 B3120-125-000 ROTATING STOPPER 1hF3-3%5 IMFVh A (2)
21 B3T16-125-000 TENSTON NUT {F#3-3 9% (2)
22 101-24204 THREAD TENS10N POST, A 2 41{hF3-78 - A €))]
23 101-24303 THREAD TENSION POST, B & 414hF3-Y% - B €))]
24 B3214-047-000 BOBBIN WINDER TENS10N DISC 1M3-3 45 (4)
25 D3168-555-H0B TENSION SPRING NO .1 4 41 AMIIIN R (2)
76 B3Z16-047-000 BOBBIN WINDER TENSTON RUT TF3-5 79F )
27 B3134-521-000 TENSION RELEASE LEVER 1bapith (1)
28 $8-7090520-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4.5 IALTRY" 8/64-40 L=4.5 €))]
29 % 225-18904 SET SCREW ARNIN 3BTRS N
30 ¥ 2265-18904 SET SCREW AMRIN 3BT PARY (1)
3T SD-047T0281-3P HINGE SCREW D=4.7 H=Z.8 T Yy D=4.7 B=2.8 [§3)
32 NS-6110310-SP NUT 11/64-40 nyhr3yh 11/64-40 (2)
33 B3138-512-000 TAKE-UP SPRING ADJUSTING PLATE AMNIN F T7H FA-¥IN Y 1
34 210-27305 PRESSER BAR 1hand Avk 1
35 $S-7090520-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4.5 Iht73y” 9/64-40 L=4.5 1
16 SS-TI10720-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 YWETRy. 11764-40 L=T7 T
37 $S-8111251-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=12.0 MY 11/64-40 L=12 1

- 16 -



11.KNEE LIFTER & OIL PAN COMPONENTS

B LT - Wz BR

-17 -



REF. NO _ _NOTE __PARTNO. __ _ ______ DESCRIPTION __________ 1 | T S Oty _ _
1 B3410-241-H00-A PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER k¥ 7y 72 1
2 210-27404 LIFTING BAR yEF 9 1
3 NS-6620310-SP  NUT 3/16-32 s 3/16-32 1
4 SD-1127321-SP HINGE SCREW D=12.70 H= 3.2 2 vzy D=12.7 H=3.2 1
5 210-27503 BAR CONNECTION YV 9 Y 1
6 SD-0790601-SP  HINGE SCREW D=7.94 H=6 2 vy D=7.94 H=6 1
7 B3402-141-HA0  BELL CRANK BRACKET ASM. VAT 73 1
8 B3401-141-H00 BELL CRANK BRACKET YAFIFFIA 4 (D
g B3402-141-H00 BELL CRANK YA (D

10 B3403-141-H00 PIN YAFIRYAL" Y (1
11 B3404-141-H00 ROLLER yAFI3l (D
12 B3405-141-H00 PIN YAFIa0 AYAL" Y (D
13 B3406-141-H00  SPRING YAFIHFIN % 1
14 SS-7120910-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=39 L35y 3/16-28 L=9 2
15 210-27602 OIL PAN 77° 50k 1
16 105-39906 SET NAIL MAT% 4
17 B3420-141-HAA  KNEE LIFTER ASM. e 7y V-F I3 1
18 B3426-141-H00-A KNEE LIFTING BENT ARM [Aa oML (D
19 B3420-141-HOA  MAIN SHAFT Yy ¥ (D)

20 B3433-141-HOA  BRACKET ¥ 7FAFYT INI IS (1

71 B3432-141-HG0  SUPPORT 1 (2)

22 B3435-141-H00  KNEE TOP ROTARY SPRING v¥ 9T BTV PAN (1)

23 B3424-141-HO0  MOUNTING BRACKET V9T ML 4w (1)

24 B3434-141-H00  BRACKET MAS RN (D

25 B3425-141-H00 MOUNTING BRACKET SET SCREW MAZY (3)

26 SS-9182010-SN  SCREW 9/32-20 L=20 uyhrE b 9/32-20 L=20 2)

27 229-34251 KNEE PAD PLATE ASM. ¥ 7714(2%) 1

28 229-34509 KNEE PAD PLATE COVER ¥ 7y ahn - (D

29 229-34608 KNEE PAD UPRIGHT SHAFT (a8 5ol (1

30 229-34400 KNEE PAD PLATE RUBBER LY 77443 A (1)

31 229-34202 KNEE PAD PLATE v¥ 77 % (N

32 229-34301 KNEE PAD PLATE SUPPQRT L 77 AT (1

33 SH-9061203-SE  SCREW M6 L=12 uyhsE A M6 L=12 (D

34 SK-3483201-SE  WOOD SCREW D=4.8 L=32 YAEI5Y° D=4.8 L=32 4

— 18 —



12.BELT COVER & BOBBIN WINDER COMPONENTS
ROV b A= - REER

1 B8230-241-HAO-A BELT COVER ASH. INBAN LN S 1
2 B8230-241-H0A  BELT COVER A AT BMIN - A (13
3 B8230-241-H0B  BELT COVER B A AMIN - B (D
4 B8230-241-H0C  BELT COVER BRACKET ING 15 7 (N
5 SS-7090610-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 TALIRY 9/64-40 L=6 (2)
3 SS-7090510-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4.6 I3y 9/64-40 L=4.6 8]
7 $S-6121220-TP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=11.5 L9%y° 3/16-28 L=11.5 2
8 1106-77567 BOBBIN WINDER COMPL. APIFIVF FYT Y (N
9 110-78250 THREAD TENSION BRACKET ASH. AMIFDFIOTE 944 dyar (D)
10 SS-7110840-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 YWbIRy" 11/64-40 L=7.8  (2)
11 B3126-012-000 THREAD TENSION DISK 1h¥2-45 (1)
12 B3129-012-B00  THREAD TENSION SPRING {MF3-Y M 3 B (1)
13 B3125-012-000  THREAD TENSION NUT 1b¥3-3 FIb (1)
14 $S-4110515-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 FA° %7 11/64-40 L=5 (D
15 110-78102 PRESSER PLATE I a3 AryLia (1)
16 B3211-555-000 RUBBER BRAKE -T2} [€))
17 110-78003 POSITIONING FINGER Frvytiz (1)
18 SD-0490261-SP  HINGE SCREW D=4.9 H=2.6 & vy D=4.9 H=2.6 (1
19 $S-7081310-SP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=12.5 w53y 1/8-44 L=12.5 @)
20 WP-0480856-SP  WASHER 4.8X8.4X0.8 Y% b % 4.8%8.4%0.8 n
21 SK-3482500-SC  WOOD SCREW D=4.8 L=25 YAEI:Y" D=4.8 1=25 2
22 WP-0501016-SC  WASHER 5X10.5X1 v3¥ ¥ % 5X10.5X1 2

-19 -



13. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS (PLN -985)
#3rBIR (PLN-985)

REF. NO NOTE PART RO, DESCRIPTION |4

_______________________________________ TION __________t_v _* 4 _______ 4y
1 229-30358 THREAD STAND ASH. {MAFYIF(93) 1
2 229-31109 SPOOL RETAINER ASE YIRS (2)
3 228-31000 SPOOL PIN SEVr (2)
4 229-30903 SPOOL REST CUSHION AMIX9TY 50933y (2)
5 229-30804 SPOOL REST IhF95Y 5 (2)
5 SH-6061610-SC _ SCREW M6 L=16 S35y M6 L=15 (2)
7 229-30705 THREAD GUIDE ARM JOINT AMATE UYANFY (2)
8 229-31406 SPOOL REST ROD RUBBER CAP M58 951 1 A (1)
9 229-30507 SPOOL REST ARM 1 MFY5 (2)

10 229-30408 SPOOL REST ROD, UPPER 1Ma5E 9(91) (1)

11 226-31307 SPOOL REST ROD JOINT 1MRFE 9% 5 n

12 SM-4051405-SE  SCREW M5 L=14 A" 3%y M5 L=14 (2)

13 NM-6050001-SE  NUT M5 nyhr+y Mo (2)

14 2298-30309 SPOOL REST ROD, LOWER Y2 WISZ)) (1)

15 229-31208 THREAD GUIDE {}3¥ (2)

16 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER ' M3 b % 5.1%9.2%1.3 2)

17 NM-6050001-SE  NUT M5 YK M5 (2)

18 NM-6160511-SE  NUT M16X1.5 n¥hs+y M16X1.5 192 (1

19 WP-1612616-SE  WASHER 16X30X2.6 (o7 b M (2)

20 WS-1643202-KR  SPRING WASHER '16.4X26.6X3.2 PMEF IR 16.4X26.6%3.2 (1)

-920 —



14. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS (PLN —986)

HIrBBR (PLN—-986)

-21 -



REF. NO _ _NOTE _ PARTNO. _ _______. DESCRIPTION ___ ______. S T SR Qty_ _
1 269-10158 THREAD STANDING DEVICE ASM. IMNIFYYF(53) |
2 229-30507 SPOOL REST ARM 1 M55 (2)
3 229-30705 THREAD GUIDE ARM JOINT AMEFE AR (4)
4 229-31406 SPOOL REST ROD RUBBER CAP PAY 52 37 ol Y (1)
5 229-30408 SPOOL REST ROD, UPPER LM 78 9(9x) (1)
€ 229-31307 SPOOL REST ROD JOINT IMNIFH 9% 5 §))]
i 229-30309 SPOOL REST ROD, LOWER AMaFE 9(34%) (1)
8 229-31109 SPOOL RETAINER ANTETVN A (4)
9 229-31000 SPOOL PIN INEVIE ] (4)

10 226-30903 SPOOL REST CUSHION AN 5793ay (4)
T1 229-30804 SPOOL REST 'ISEI b (4)
12 SH-6061610-SC  SCREW M6 L=16 ty532y° M6 L=15 (4)
13 SH-4051405-SE  SCREW M5 L=14 FATIZY M5 L=14 (2)
14 NM-6050001-SE  NUT M5 nyhr3yh M5 (2)
15 WP-1612616~-SE  WASHER 16X30X2.6 (S22 (2)
16 WS-1643202-KR  SPRING WASHER NP % 16.4%X26.6%3.2 (1)
17 NM-6160511-SE  NUT M16X1.5 oYEsFYh M16X1.5 132 (1)
18 NM-6050001-SE  NUT M5 nyh7II M5 (4)
18 WS-0510002-KEN  SPRING WASHER NRPh % 5.1X9.2X1.3 (4)
20 229-30556 THREAD STANDING ARM ASH. 1825795 (73) (2)

~929 —



15. TABLE COMPONENTS
i B AR

1 210-25358 TABLE ASM. 7-7 kI3 1
2 210-25309 TABLE -7 (PLN-985) (N
3 118-49502 DRAWER b¥ Y (1)
4 B8204-012-000  DRAWER SUPPORT b¥4 Y I (2)
5 D8204-555-D00  DRAWER STOPPER LEE AR - (1)
6 SK-3311600-SE  WOOD SCREW D=3.1 L=16 /%" D=3.1 L=16 (6)
7 B8209-012-000 RUBBER CUSHION h-7" $¥13° A 4
8 B8206-012-000  FELT CUSHION b-7" 2Yy3y 4
g 105-39906 SET NAIL MAI¥ 4
10 B8212-051-000 BED HINGE |20 2
11 SK-1552500-SC  WOOD SCREW D=5.5 L=25 /23" D=5.5 L=25 4
12 170-11263 T LEG JUNCTION T¥¥7 yyax ¥ 1
13 B7114-012-0A0 MOTOR CONNECTING ROD ASM, Vyriw - 9% 5 I3 1
14 * SK-3513200-SC  WOOD SCREW D=5.1 L=32 w72y D=5.1 L=32 4

-23 -



16. ACCESSORIES PARTS COMPONENTS
R B

— _J
/ 10
[ ———y
12 13
[o]
——2
NN )
<\®\8
//
| S So——
// @g" 14
3 4 5 9

REF.NO_ NOTE _ _PARTNO. _ __ _____ 1 DESCRIPTION _________. | S S A, Qty _

1 MDP-500B1604  NEEDLE DPX5 #16-4EA. M) DPX5 #16-4 1

2 B9101-552-000  ACCESSORY BOX 7Y° JRYA° 1 1

3 228-33006 SCREW DRIVER, LARGE N -2 1) 1

4 B9110-012-000  SCREW DRIVER, MIDDLE M o4 - ($29) 1

5 B9111-012-000  SCREW DRIVER, SMALL 3N - (33-) 1

[ 105-29808 COVER FO7 & =—An - 1

7 B9121-141-HA0O  OILER ASM. 77 5%y 1

8 01 B9117-051-000 BOBBIN ey 4

9 B1114-051-000 NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE PIN 1NTVHF - 1
10 B8213-051-000 BED HINGE CONNECTION 020 S AN 2
1 SS-1680910-SP  SCREW ‘ ¥535° 4
12 B9112-012-000 WRENCH (11X14) JERVAR I ISEIC )| 1
13 B9113-012-000 WRENCH (9X10) V3-7 ¢ AN F(3¥3-) 1
14 105-28800 FRAME SUPPORT BAR M7 HHTE Y 1

NOTE (%) 01....3 PIECES USE FOR PLN-985 PLN-9851% 3{8 & F

-94 —



17. GAUGE PARTS COMPONENTS

»— U BR
1
(=4
% 4
[<9)
s
//
//
//
//
‘//
2 |
!
I =
: : 15
| | m/
' |
} 1
1 /|r
| ﬁ |
3 | I
: 22 1 }ﬁ)
| 10
| 14
I U B
S S
REF.NO _ NOTE _ PARTNO, DESCRIPTION ________ . AR S S Qty _
1 01  210-32206 NEEDLE PLATE 3/32” N44(3/327) 1
2 01 210-17504 NEEDLE CLAMP 2.4 3/32” M A 1
3 01 210-31208 FEEDER 3/32” A79(3/32”) 1
4 01 210-30069 PRESSER BAR ASM. 3/32” Aok Y 73 3/32 1
5 210-03207 PRESSER BAR Ak Y (1)
6 210-04205 PRESSER BASE ‘ n-F-A4Ih 4 4 (1)
7 210-04304 STOPPER U-F-AFIh & 4 Zbon° - (1)
8 210-05459 ROLLER PRESSER ASM. n-7-A41 23 (1)
9 210-05400 ROLLER 0~ (1)
10 210-05509 ROLLER HOLDER o-7-%ha - (1)
11 210-05608 ROLLER STOPPER O-5-p % (1)
12 210-05707 BALL SEAT NUT ¥ -Mryh (1)
13 210-05806 BEARING BALL ATV R R (24)
14 210-05905 ROLLER STOPPER NUT O-3-}* A3y h (1)
15 210-20003 WASHER I-5-%4% - ¥ b % (1)
16 105-06509 SPRING SERES (1)
17 210-20102 LOWER NEEDLE GUIDE SUPPORT YAN Y FUH4¥HE (1)
18 210-20201 GUIDE SUPPORT PLATE YN Y FYH{AI{4 (1)
19 210-33105 NEEDLE GUIDE 3/32” nN7VF4(3/32”) (1)
20 $S-6080360-SP SCREW L33y (2)
21 210-04601 SCREW O-7-3%L 1F% Ay (1)
22 210-20706 SCREW O-7-544° - PRy (1)
23 SS-8150710-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 A2y 15/64-28 L=7 (1)
24 210-20607 SCREW ‘ AN VTV PR (1)
NOTE (i) 01....0PTION FOR PLN-986 A7 a v (PLN-98658)



18. TABLE OF GAUGE FOR PLN-986

PLN-986 /Y%

— 1 2 3 4 5
0 Throat Needle Needle
\“" 2 Gauge set plate clamp Feed dog guide
\ K-ty b H R i 4 %0 & HEA
Needle
gauge
size
. it &
¥ <X
! \\?Q X
:/'
f
? |inch| mm Rg Part.No. Rﬁ: Part.No. Rﬁ:_‘ Part.No, Rpf" Part.No. Rﬁ:_‘ Part.No,
1/16(1.6] 1 (21032156 3 [ 21032107 | 5 | 210174056 21031109{ 9 [ 21033006
3/3212.4) 2 |21032255| 4 | 21032206 6 | 21017504 ] 8 {21031208(10|21033105
REF NO__ NOTE__ _ PARTNO. _ __ _____ ] DESCRIPTION _________. | SR S A Qty _
1 210-32156 GAUGE SET 1.6MM 1.6MMY° -~ 2} 1
2 210-32255 GAUGE SET 2.4MM 2 . 4MMY° -3 &b 1
3 210-32107 THROAT PLATE 1/16” N44(1/16”) 1
4 210-32206 NEEDLE PLATE 3/32” N14(3/32”) 1
5 210-17405 NEEDLE STOPPER 1.6 1/16” NYB A 1
6 210-17504 NEEDLE CLAMP 2.4 3/32” V1NN 1
7 210-31109 FEED DOG 1/16” A79(1/16”) 1
8 210-31208 FEEDER 3/32” *79(3/32”) 1
9 210-33006 NEEDLE GUIDE 1/16” nITVF4(1/167) 1
10 210-33105 NEEDLE GUIDE 3/32” nM7vF{(3/32”) 1



19. LIST FOR INFORMATION OF CHANGE
EEFEHY A b

As to the place changed,refer to the corresponding Rev.No.

hen previous parts(Obsoleted part)and new parts{Added parts)are
not interchangeablie with each other:

Iin this case,even obsoleted parts(D.)can be ordered with the
obsoleted part number,so select the parts with changed dates and
place vour orders,

TEHEME, #%Rev.No . .  METBB{ffaW,
%@@ﬁﬁﬁ#@“ﬁﬁ@%éﬂ,ﬂﬁéﬂkﬁﬁfﬁyCﬁif%ﬁTn 19592302

No.0529-[03 - -Rev.No.

#*A:Added partsEIfR/D:0bsoleted partsHBSSE/E:ErratumilE

Rev.PageRef. Parts No. Rev.lPageRef. Parts No. h
No. | B INo. wm * MNo. | B |No, i #
b| 02 16 10|B3140-527-000 A 03 16 10]226-17609
D| o2 16 29{55-8080610-SP Al 03 16 291226-18904
D02 16| 30{8S-8080410-TP Al O3 16 30({226-18904
Al 03 23| 14|SK-3513200-5¢C
~ J

-97 -



NUMETRICAL INDEX OF PARTS 75l
PART HO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE: REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF

% H_ NO 5% H N 5% H N aE H_NO
B1103-051~000 2 15 | B1806-038-000 14 17 B9101-552-000 24 2 SM-6061610-SC 22 12
B1114-051-000 24 9 | B1905-245-000 4 20 B9110-012-000 24 4 SM-9061203-SE 18 33
B1118-24]-HO00 2 2 | B1906-051-000 4 22 B9111-012-000 24 5 S8-1092810-SP 14 24
B1129-521-000 2 16 | B1906-051-000 6 3 B9112-012-000 24 12 S8-1680910-SP 24 11
B1130-051-000 2 21 B1907-051-000 4 23 B9113-012-000 24 13 S8-2090520-SL 227
B1130-528-000 2 22 | B2115-271-000 12 23 B9117-051-000 14 15 S8-2090710-SP 2 28
B1131-512-000 2 25 | B3116-125-000 15 13 B9117-051-000 24 8 $5-2090710-SP 2 29
B1131-528-000 2 23 | B3116-125-000 16 21 B9121-141-HAQ 24 7 S5-2090840-SP 2 26
B1140-051-000 2 17 | B3120-125-000 15 14 88-2110920-TP 10 42
B1147-555-000 2 19 | B3120-125-000 16 20 CQ-2020000-00 2 39 58-3090520-SP 2 30
B1150-241-H00 2 1 B3123-051-000 16 5 €Q-2020000-00 10 16 85-4080610-SP 15 15
B1156-115-000 2 18 | B3123-527-000 16 3 CQ-2020000-00 14 19 S8-4090610-SP 2 31
B1158-528-000 2 24 | B3125-012-000 15 3 €Q-2020000-00 14 20 85-4090610-SP 2 43
B1201-241-HAO 4 1 B3125-012-000 16 13 €Q-2520000-00 4 16 S8-4110515-SP 19 14
B1202-241-H00 4 7 | B3125-012-000 19 13 €Q-2520000-00 4 18 85-6080360-SP 6 23
B1203-051-000 4 10 | B3125-155-000 15 18 CQ-2520000-00 4 19 55-6080360-SP 8 15
B1203-241-H00 4 2 | B3125-527-000 16 11 €Q-2520000-~00 4 24 88-6080360-SP 8 36
B1204-241-HO00 4 3 | B3126-012-000 19 11 CQ-2520000-00 4 25 S8-6080360-SP 25 20
B1206-051-000 4 11 B3126-051-000 15 6 €Q-2520000-00 5 11 S8-6111210-SP 10 18
B1208-019-000 6 29 | B3126-051-000 16 17 CQ-2520000-00 5 13 S8-6121050-SP 12 32
B1209-241-100 4 6 | B3127-051-000 15 7 €Q-2520000-00 6 18 S8-6121210-SP 10 19
B1210-051-000 4 12 | B3127-051-000 16 15 €Q-2520000-00 12 31 88-6121210-SP 12 33
B1211-141-H00 4 4 | B3127-527-000 16 16 CQ-5050000-00 4 17 $5-6121220-TP 19 7
B1211-226-000 4 14 | B3128-051-000 15 8 CS-0790721-TH 14 23 58-6121610-SP 12 4
B1212-012-000 4 8 | B3128-051-000 16 4 CS-0791016-SH 5 14 58-6151220-Sp 12 34
B1213-012-000 4 9 | B3128-527-000 16 8 CS-0791016-SH 14 21 $8-6151920-SP 10 57
B1227-141-H00-A 4 5 | B3129-012-A00 15 4 CS-1111019-SH 10 15 SS-7080510-SP 2 40
B1302-241-H00 5 1 B3129-012-A00 16 19 CS-1271012-SH 4 15 88-7080510-SP 6 22
B1303-271-000 5 2 | B3129-012-B00 19 12 S8-7081310-SP 19 19
B1305-012-000 5 6 | B3132-051-000 15 9 D3168-555-H0B 16 25 S5-7090510-SP 19 6
B1306-155-000 5 8 | B3132-051-000 16 18 D8204-555-D00 23 5 S8-7090520-SP 15 19
B1307-155-000 5 9 | B3134-051-000 15 10 S8-7090520-SP 16 28
B1308-155-000 5 10 | B3134-521-000 16 27 MDP-500B1600 6 11 88-7090520-SP 16 35
B1308-241-H00 5 3 | B3137-051-0A0 15 11 MDP-500B1604 24 1 88-7090610-SP 2 14
B1309-115-000 5 7 | B3137-527-0A0 16 5 S5-7090610-SP 2 34
B1401-246-000 6 5 | B3138-512-000 15 17 NM-6050001-SE 20 13 S8-7090610-SP 19 5
B1408-051-000 6 12 | B3138-512-000 16 33 NM-6050001-SE 20 17 S8-7090910-SP 6 24
B1411-051-000 6 13 | B3138-527-000 16 9 NM-6050001-SE 22 14 S8-7090920-SP 5 15
B1418-141-HOO 6 7 | B3139-527-000 16 7 NM-6050001-SE 22 18 SS-7110510-SP 10 43
B1423-051-000 6 14 | B3141-527-000 16 12 NM-6160511-SE 20 18 S8-7110710-SP 2 32
B1424-158-000 6 17 | B3142-527-000 16 6 NM-6160511-SE 22 17 S8-7110710-SP 2 42
B1425-051-000 6 15 | B3143-527-000 16 14 NS-6110310-SP 16 32 S§-7110710-SP 10 44
B1426-051-000 6. 16 | B3211-555-000 19 16 NS-6110350-SP 10 37 SS-7110720-SP 10 20
B1429-241-HAO 6 1 B3214-047-000 16 24 NS-6110530-SP 8§ 54 SS-7110720-SP 16 36
B1431-241-H00 6 2 | B3216-047-000 16 26 NS-6620310-SN 10 35 S5-7110840-SP 19 10
B1461-053-00A 8 49 | B3401-141-H00 18 8 NS-6620310-SP 6 21 SS-7111120-SP 10 45
B1461-053-00B 8 50 | B3402-141-HAO 18 7 NS-6620310-SP 18 3 SS-7111310-SP 8 56
B1462-053-000 8 5l B3402-141-H00 18 9 NS-6660430-SP 10 36 SS-7111810-SP 2 41
B1510-141-H00 8 46 | B3403-141-H00 18 10 NS-6680320-SP 12 28 SS-7112420-SP 14 27
B1510-155-000 8 52 | B3404-141-H00 18 11 NS-6680410-SP 12 29 S8-7120910-SP 2 33
B1511-555-000 8 53 | B3405-141-H00 18 12 NS-6680410-SP 12 43 S5-7120910-SP 18 14
B1512-141-H00 8 48 | B3406-141-H00 18 13 SS-7121410-SP 10 17
B1513-141-H00 8 47 | B3410-241-H00-A 18 1 RC-0150001-KP 10 55 88-7150740-SP 2 35
B1601-201-000-A 10 53 | B3420-141-HAA 18 17 RE-0500000-K0 10 14 S8-7151210-SP 6 25
B1604-141-H00 10 11 B3420-141-H0A 18 19 RE-0700000-K0 6 20 S8-7161210-SP 12 35
B1604-141-HO0 10 47 | B3424-141-H00 18 23 RE-0800000-K0 1227 S8-7161330-SP 12 36
B1605-201-000 10 52 | B3425-141-H00 18 25 88-7161640-SP 10 39
B1611-155-000-A 10 13 | B3426-141-H00-A 18 18 SD-0470281-SP 15 12 S8-7620750-SP 12 37
B1614-241-H00 12 11 B3432-141-H00 18 21 SD-0470281-SP 16 31 S8-7681750-TP 4 27
B1617-241-H00 12 9 | B3433-141-H0A 18 20 SD-0490261-SP 19 18 S8-7701010-SP 4 28
B1618-241-H00 12 10 | B3434-141-H00 18 24 SD-0600271-SP 15 21 S8-7702610-SP 10 40
B1619-241-H00 12 6 | B3435-141-H00 18 22 SD-0640231-SP 12 30 S8-7702610-SP 10 41
B1621-241-H00 12 5 | B3502-115-000 2 38 SD-0640372-SH 10 27 88-7702610-SP 14 25
B1622-241-H00-A 12 7 | B3517-009-000 2 13 SD-0640851-SP 10 25 S5-8090410-SP 14 31
B1623-555-000-A 12 24 | B7114-012-0A0 23 13 SD-0790601-SP 18 6 S8-8110510-SP 6 28
B1624-586-000 12 25 | B8204-012-000 23 4 SD-0800481-SP 8 55 55-8110520-TP 5 16
B1627-241-H00 12 8 | B8206-012-000 23 8 SD-1020962-SP 12 44 SS-8110520-TP 14 28
B1634-141-H00 12 22 | B8209-012-000 23 7 SD-1127321-SP 18 4 55-8110750-SP 8 57
B1646-241-H00 12 21 B8212-051-000 23 10 SK-1552500-SC 23 11 S5-8111010-TP 14 29
B1650-241-H00 12 12 | B8213-051-000 24 10 SK-3311600-SE 23 6 SS-8111251-SP 15 20
B1651-141-H00 10 48 | B8217-241-H00 2 36 SK-3482500-SC 19 21 SS-8111251-SP 16 37
B1702-012-0600 12 42 | B8218-241-H00 2 37 SK-3483201-SE 18 34 S5-8150710-SP 4 29
B1705-155-000 10 3 | B8230-241-HA0-A 19 1 SK-3513200-SC 23 14 SS-8150710-SP 8§ 18
B1706-155-000 10 4 | B8230-241-H0A 19 2 SM-4051405-SE 20 12 SS-8150710-SP 8 39
B1707-165-000 10 5 | B8230-241-HOB 19 3 SM-4051405-SE 22 13 S8-8150710-SP 10 56
B1804-201-000 14 18 | B8230-241-HOC 19 4 SM-6061610-SC 20 6 88-8150710-SP 25 23

- 928 —




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS 4]
PART KO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
et NO o H N i 5 __NO o Z __No

$S-8160750-SP 4 26 | 210-04502 8§ 17 210-20607 8 19 229-31307 20 11

§§-8151150-SP 6 26 210-04601 8 16 210-20607 8 40 229-31307 22 6

$S-8161150-SP 10 21 210-04601 8§ 37 210-20607 25 24 229-31406 20 8

S5-8151150-SP 12 4] 210-04601 25 21 210-206706 8§ 38 229-31406 22 4

SS-8161150-SP 14 30 | 210-05400 8 6 210-20706 25 22 229-33006 24 3

S$S-8161230-SP 12 38 | 210-05400 8 25 210-23007 2 8 229-34202 18 31

58-8151650-SP 4 30 210-05400 25 9 210-24302 2 1 229-34251 18 .27

§§-8151560-SP 4 31 210-05459 8 5 210-24500 10 33 229-34301 18 32

$S-8151550-SP 5 17 | 210-05459 8§ 24 210-25309 23 2 229-34400 18 30

$5-8151780-5P 4 32 | 210-05459 25 8 210-256358 23 1 229-34509 18 28

$S-8620610-TP 10 22 | 210-05509 8§ 7 210-25655 2 12 229-34608 18 29

$§5-8660530-TP 10 23 | 210-05509 8§ 26 210-25705 6 8 269-10158 22 1

88-8660530-TP 14 32 | 210-05509 25 10 210-25804 6 9

55-8660610-TP 4 33 | 210-05608 § 8 210-25952 8 1

55-8660610-TP 5 18 210-05608 8 27 210-26000 8 43

§§-8660610-TP 10 51 210-05608 25 11 210-26109 10 10

S5-8660610-TP 14 33 | 210-05707 8§ 9 210-26208 12 13

$5-8660810-TP 5 19 | 210-05707 8 28 210-26307 12 14

S5-8660810-TP 10 46 | 210-05707 25 12 210-26406 12 15

$5-8660810-TP 12 39 | 210-05806 8§ 10 210-26505 12 16

S8-8661040-TP 12 40 210-05806 8§ 29 210-26604 1217

35-8680540-SP 4 34 | 210-05806 25 13 210-26703 12 18

§5-8680730-SP 4 35 | 210-05905 8 11 210-26802 12 19

85-8681650-TP 4 36 210-05905 8§ 30 210-26901 1220

$S-9111010-SP 6 27 | 210-05905 25 14 210-27008 12 2

§5-9181520-CP 5 12 { 210-06002 8§ 45 210-27057 121

55-9182010-SN 18 26 | 210-06101 § 44 210-27107 12 3

210-06408 8§ 41 210-27206 14 14

TA-0290301-H0 12 26 | 210-06507 8 42 210-27305 15 16

TA-0500000-R0O 4 13 | 210-06606 10 6 210-27305 16 34

210-06705 10 7 210-27404 18 2

WP-0480856-SP 6 19 | 210-06804 10 8 210-27503 18 5

WP-0480856-SP 19 20 | 210-06903 10 24 210-27602 18 15

Wp-0501016-SC 19 22 | 210-07109 . 10 26 210-30051 8 20

WP-1612616-SE 20 19 | 210-08305 10 9 210-30069 26 4

WP-1612616-SE 22 15 | 210-09006 10 28 210-30903 6 6

WS-0510002-EN 20 16 | 210-09105 10 30 210-31000 4 21

WS-0510002-XKN 22 19 | 210-09204 10 31 210-31109 10 34

WS-0822010-KP 10 33 | 210-09303 10 32 210-31109 26 17

WS-0822010-KP 14 22 | 210-09600 10 2 210-31208 25 3

WS8-1643202-KR 20 20 | 210-09659 10 1 210-31208 26 8

WS-1643202-KR 22 16 | 210-09709 10 54 210-32107 2 9

210-09907 14 1 210-32107 26 3

101-24055 16 2 | 210-10004 14 2 210-32156 26 1

101-24204 16 22 | 210-10103 14 3 210-32206 25 1

101-24303 16 23 | 210-10251 14 26 210-32206 26 4

105-06509 25 16 210-16301 14 4 210-32255 26 2

105-28800 24 14 | 210-10400 14 5 210-33006 8§ 35

105-29808 24 6 | 210-10509 14 6 210-33006 26 9

105-39906 18 16 210-10608 14 7 210-33105 25 19

105-39906 23 9 | 210-10707 14 8 210-33105 26 10

110-77567 19 8 | 210-10806 14 9 226-17609 16 10

110-78003 19 17 210-10905 14 10 226-18904 16 29

110-78102 19 15 | 210-11002 14 11 226-18904 16 30

110-78250 19 9 | 210-11101 14 12 229-04106 10 50

118-47308 10 12 | 210-11200 14 13 229-04155 10 49

118-49502 23 3 | 210-11309 14 16 229-12109 2 20

170-11263 23 12 | 210-11655 15 2 229-30309 20 14

210-11663 15 1 229-30309 22 7

210-01508 2 3 | 210-17009 2 6 229-30358 20 1

210-01607 2 4 | 210-17108 2 7 229-30408 20 10

210-01706 2 5 | 210-17207 2 10 229-30408 22 5

210-02704 5 4 | 210-17405 6 4 229-30507 20 9

210-02803 5 5 | 210-17405 26 5 229-30507 22 2

210-03108 6 10 | 210-17504 25 2 229-30556 2220

210-03207 8§ 2 | 210-17504 26 6 229-30705 20 7

210-03207 8§ 21 210-20003 § 131 229-30705 22 3

210-03207 25 5 | 210-20003 25 15 229-30804 20 5

210-04205 8 3 ] 210-20102 8§ 13 229-30804 22 11

210-04205 8§ 22 | 210-20102 8 33 229-30903 20 4

210-04205 25 6 210-20102 25 17 229-30903 22 10

210-04304 8 4 | 210-20201 8§ 14 229-31000 20 3

210-04304 8 23 | 210-20201 8 34 229-31000 229

210-04304 25 7 1 210-20201 25 18 229-31109 20 2

210-04403 8 12 | 210-20409 10 29 229-31109 22 8

210-04403 8 32 | 210-20557 16 1 229-31208 20 15

- 20 —




MEMO

- 30 -




MEMO

-31 -







lluK"” JUKI A &x

HELVKD, BB

To order or for further
JUKI CORPORATION bl

please contact:
Copyright (€) 1958—2003 JUKI CORP HXIOA—VI A PERHROEDFERCEET BN HYET,
FBONBEHRGCER, ME+50 > *The description covered in this parts list is subject to change for improvement of the commodity without notice.
EHELET, HLDA—Y YR M, 2003575 REOBRLBRTERLATIOTT,
Ali rights reserved throughout the world,

#This pants list is edited in accordance with the product specifications as of July 2003.

Printed in Japan




